
BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 

  
 ) 
In re: )       
 ) 
U.S. Department of Energy and  )  NPDES Appeal No. 22-01M 
Triad National Security, LLC )   
 ) 
NPDES Permit No. NM0028355 ) 
  ) 
 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE FOR 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

NATIONAL NUCLEAR SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 
 

Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §124.19(b)(3), the United States Department of Energy, National Nuclear 
Security Administration, by and through its representatives, hereby files its Notice of 
Appearance for the purpose of participating as a party in the petition to review the above-
described permit (“Petition”). 
 

Silas R. DeRoma 
Stephen Jochem 
U.S. Department of Energy 
National Nuclear Security Administration 
Los Alamos Site Office 
3747 W. Jemez Rd. 
Los Alamos, NM 87544 
Telephone: 505-667-4668 
E-mail: silas.deroma@nnsa.doe.gov 
E-mail: stephen.jochem@nnsa.doe.gov 

 
Attorneys for U.S. Department of Energy, National Nuclear Security Administration 

 

  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that, on May 23, 2022, I served the foregoing document on the following persons 
by e-mail in accordance with the Environmental Appeals Board’s September 21, 2020 Revised 
Order Authorizing Electronic Service of Documents in Permit and Enforcement Appeals: 
 

For: Concerned Citizens for Nuclear Safety, et al. 
Joni Arends 
Concerned Citizens for Nuclear Safety 
P.O. Box 31147 
Santa Fe, NM 87594-1147 
Telephone: 505-986-1973 
Email: jarends@nuclearactive.org 
 
Jonathan M. Block 
Eric. D. Jantz 
Douglas Meiklejohn 
Jaimie Park 
New Mexico Environmental Law Center 
1405 Luisa Street, Ste. 5 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Telephone: 505-629-4748  
Email: jblock@nmelc.org 
 
Lindsay A. Lovejoy, Jr. 
Attorney at Law 
3600 Cerrillos Road, Unit 1001A 
Santa Fe, NM 87507 
Telephone: 505-983-1800 
Email: lindsay@lindsaylovejoy.com 
 
For: EPA 
James McGuire 
U.S. EPA Region 6 
Office of Regional Counsel 
1201 Elm Street, Suite 500 
Dallas, TX 75270 
Telephone: 214-665-6560 
Email: Mcguire.james@epa.gov 
 
 
 

mailto:jarends@nuclearactive.org


Suzanne Andrews 
U.S. EPA Region 6 
Office of Regional Counsel 
1201 Elm Street, Suite 500 
Dallas, TX 75270 
Telephone: 214-665-8027 
Email: Andrews.suzanne@epa.gov 
 
For: Triad National Security, LLC 
James Banks 
Hogan Lovells US LLP 
Columbia Square 
555 Thirteenth Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
Telephone: 202-637-5802 
E-mail: james.banks@hoganlovells.com 
 
Cristina (Cris) A. Mulcahy 
Maxine M. McReynolds 
Office of General Counsel 
Los Alamos National Laboratory 
P.O. Box 1663, MS A187 
Los Alamos, NM 87545-0001 
(505) 667-3766 
E-mail: mulcahy@lanl.gov 
E-mail:mcreynolds@lanl.gov 

 
 
/s/ Silas R. DeRoma 
Silas R. DeRoma 
Stephen Jochem 
U.S. Department of Energy 
National Nuclear Security Administration 
Los Alamos Site Office 
3747 W. Jemez Rd. 
Los Alamos, NM 87544 
Telephone: 505-667-4668 
E-mail: silas.deroma@nnsa.doe.gov 
E-mail: stephen.jochem@nnsa.doe.gov 


